

No. 08-19-00272-CV

**In The Eighth Court of Appeals
El Paso, Texas**FILED IN
8th COURT OF APPEALS
EL PASO, TEXAS
2/18/2020 10:15:45 PM
ELIZABETH G. FLORES
Clerk**Max Grossman,**
*Appellant**v.***The City of El Paso,**
*Appellee***COMBINED REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

*From the 384th Judicial District Court,
El Paso County, Texas
Cause No. 2017-DCV2528*

Francis S. Ainsa, Jr.
State Bar No. 00949000
fain@ainsalaw.com
3801 N. Capital of Texas Hwy
Suite E240, PMB 653
Austin, Texas 78746
(915) 726-3681Lisa Bowlin Hobbs
State Bar No. 24026905
Lisa@KuhnHobbs.com
KUHNS HOBBS PLLC
3307 Northland Drive, Suite 310
Austin, Texas 78731
(512) 476-6003Carlos Eduardo Cardenas
State Bar No. 03787700
cecardenaslaw@gmail.com
Attorney & Counselor at Law
717 E. San Antonio Avenue
Toltec Building- Third Floor
El Paso, Texas 79901
(915) 544-7860*Counsel for Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 1

Index of Authorities.....3

Introduction 5

Reply in Support of Appellant’s Brief..... 6

I. The trial court abused its discretion to the extent it found Grossman unlikely to succeed on the merits of his claim that the City is in violation or threatened violation of the Antiquities Code. 6

A. The City has failed to correctly articulate the burden that an applicant for a temporary injunction must meet. 7

B. The City’s alleged violations or threatened violations of the Antiquities Code have never been litigated before, so they are not barred by *res judicata*. 9

C. The Third Court of Appeals’ decision has nothing to do with the City’s alleged violations or threatened violations of the Antiquities Code. 11

D. The City distorts the relief Grossman seeks in this lawsuit. 13

E. The City’s motion to dismiss was not noticed for hearing and cannot be a basis for affirming the trial court’s order. 14

II. The City conflates two elements for obtaining a temporary injunction in an attempt to hold Grossman to an impossible standard for establishing irreparable injury. 19

III. The Court should give zero credence to the City’s *ad hominum* attacks on Grossman and his counsel under the auspices of “balance of equities.” 21

Response to City’s Cross Appeal 23

I. As the City previously conceded, the Legislature has waived sovereign immunity for claims seeking to enforce the provisions of the Antiquities Code. 24

II. The Court should not ignore the plain (and conceded) waiver of sovereign immunity based on a recently decided Third Court of Appeals opinion.....27

Prayer29

Certificate of Compliance31

Certificate of Service.....25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1996)	10
<i>Bacon v. Tex. Historical Comm’n</i> , 411 S.W.3d 161 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.)	27
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366, 372 (Tex. 2009)	12
<i>City of LaPorte v. Barfield</i> , 898 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. 1995)	25
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Kiefer</i> , 920 S.W.2d 274 (Tex. 1996)	17
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Street</i> , 364 S.W.2d 184 (Tex. 1963)	18
<i>Ex Parte El Paso</i> , 563 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. filed)	14
<i>Grossman v. Wolfe</i> , 578 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. denied)	12
<i>In re Long</i> , 984 S.W.2d 623 (Tex. 1999)	18
<i>Kerrville State Hosp. v. Fernandez</i> , 28 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2000)	25
<i>Oncor Elec. Delivery Co. LLC v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit</i> , 369 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. 2012)	26
<i>San Miguel v. City of Windcrest</i> , 40 S.W.3d 104 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, no pet.)	19
<i>Simulis, L.L.C. v. G.E. Capital Corp.</i> , 276 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	17
<i>Tex. Real Estate Comm’n v. Nagle</i> , 767 S.W.2d 691 (Tex. 1989)	10

<i>Transport Co. v. Roberson Transp.</i> , 261 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1953)	7
<i>Tri-Star Petro. Co. v. Tipperary Corp.</i> , 101 S.W.3d 583 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2003, pet. denied)	7
<i>Walling v. Metcalfe</i> , 863 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. 1993)	7
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)	25

STATUTES

13 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §29.4(25)	26
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §15.002	15
TEX. GOV'T CODE §1205.061	17
TEX. GOV'T CODE §311.005(2)	26
TEX. NAT. RES. CODE §191.002	14
TEX. NAT. RES. CODE §191.0525	12, 15, 25
TEX. NAT. RES. CODE §191.173	passim

RULES

TEX. R. APP. P. 51.1(b)	18
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4	31
